Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 3

SYSCO CORP
Form 3
August 31, 2015
FORM UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OMB APPROVAL
Washington, D.C. 20549 OMB
Number: 3235-0104
INITIAL STATEMENT OF BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF Expires: January 31,
SECURITIES S

Estimated average
. ) . burden hours per
Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,  response... 05

Section 17(a) of the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 or Section
30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

(Print or Type Responses)

1. Name and Address of Reporting 2. Date of Event Requiring 3. [ssuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol
Person © Statement SYSCO CORP [SYY]
A Frank Josh (Month/Day/Y ear)
(Last) (First) (Middle) 08/21/2015 4. Relationship of Reporting 5. If Amendment, Date Original
Person(s) to Issuer Filed(Month/Day/Year)
280 PARK AVENUE,A 41ST
FLOOR (Check all applicable)
(Street) __ X__Director 10% Owner ©- Individual or Joint/Group
Officer Other Filing(Check Applicable Line)
(give title below) (specify below) ___ Form filed by One Reporting
NEW YORK,A NYA 10017 Ferson

_X_ Form filed by More than One
Reporting Person

(City) (State) (Zip) Table I - Non-Derivative Securities Beneficially Owned
1.Title of Security 2. Amount of Securities 3. 4. Nature of Indirect Beneficial
(Instr. 4) Beneficially Owned Ownership  Ownership

(Instr. 4) Form: (Instr. 5)
Direct (D)
or Indirect
V)
(Instr. 5)

Please see explanation below (U

Common Stock 22,803,484 | SN 2

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially

owned directly or indirectly. SEC 1473 (7-02)

Persons who respond to the collection of
information contained in this form are not
required to respond unless the form displays a
currently valid OMB control number.

Table II - Derivative Securities Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of Derivative 2. Date Exercisable and Expiration 3. Title and Amount of 4. S. 6. Nature of
Security Date Securities Underlying Conversion Ownership Indirect Beneficial
(Instr. 4) (CIepibDeyicea) Derivative Security or Exercise  Form of Ownership

(Instr. 4) Price of Derivative  (Instr. 5)

Derivative  Security:



Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option

Date
Exercisable

A B@EG)

A WG

A B@G)

A B@EG)

A B@0G)

A B@0O)

>>>

B)HG)

(©ICIE)

>>>

3)H(5)

>>

B)HG)

>>>

B3)HG)

>>>

3)H5)

>>

A WG

A B@HG)

Edgar Filing

Expiration Date

06/08/2018HG)

06/08/2018DS)

06/08/2018)H)

06/08/2018H6)

06/08/2018)W3)

06/08/2018)H)

06/08/2018)®G)

06/08/2018)D)

06/08/2018HG)

06/08/2018)&6G)

06/08/2018)D)

06/08/2018H6)

06/08/2018DS)

06/08/2018&)

: SYSCO CORP - Form 3

Title

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common

Amount or
Number of
Shares

259,510

289,226

138,695

554,778

197,692

288,474

100,319

211,243

500

1,237,653

1,000,000

539,583

2,089,221

3,071,665

Security

$ 37.0859

$37.155

$37.2317

$37.1881

$37.0156

$36.9808

$37.221

$37.1765

$ 37.4463

$38.4619

$38.3412

$38.2514

$37.594

$36.1876

Direct (D)
or Indirect
D

(Instr. 5)

10

1@

10

qoe)

10

10

1O

100

qoe)

1O

10O

qoe)

e

10

Please see
explanation
below ) 2

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below (D @)

Please see
explanation
below (D @

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below ) 2

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below (D @

Please see
explanation
below ) @)

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below (D @)

Please see
explanation
below U @

Please see



(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

Put-Call Option
(right and
obligation to buy)

A

A

A

A

A

A

>>>

>>>

>>

>>>

>>

A

A

B)HG)

BDO)

B3)H5)

B3)H(5)

B)@HG)

(©ICIE)

B)HG)

3)H5)

(©ICIE)

B)HG)

(@I

(OIS

B)HG)

3)HG)

Edgar Filing

06/08/2018HG)

06/08/2018DS)

06/08/2018&HG)

06/08/2018H6)

06/08/2018)&S)

06/08/2018)

06/08/2018)®G)

06/08/2018)D)

06/08/2018)H6)

06/08/2018)HG)

06/08/2018G)

06/08/2018H6)

06/08/2018D3)

06/08/2018&)

: SYSCO CORP - Form 3

Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

Common
Stock

497,642

559,541

707,722

143,407

134,621

53,394

881,151

631,000

808,356

700,000

396,000

150,718

145,282

$ 36.0098

$ 35.8882

$35.7293

$35.7442

$36.1183

$36.2153

$ 36.1805

$35.9967

$ 35.6995

$35.849

$36.2012

$36.3993

$36.2589

1,599,453 $37.5593

1O

1@

10

qoe)

100

10

10

100

qoe)

1O

10O

qoe)

1@

10

explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below ) 2

Please see
explanation
below U @

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below (D @)

Please see
explanation
below (D @

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below ) @)

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below (D @

Please see
explanation
below () @

Please see
explanation
below ) @

Please see
explanation
below (D @)

Please see
explanation
below (U @

Please see
explanation
below ) @



Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 3

Put-Call Option Common Please see

(right and A BWDG)  06/08/2018B3)HG) 131,878  $37.7342 1M @  explanation
. I — Stock

obligation to buy) below (U @

Put-Call Option Common Please see

(right and A BWO)  06/08/20183G) 1,089,730 $38.3702 1M @  explanation
. Stock

obligation to buy) below O @

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address

Relationships

Director 10% Owner Officer Other

Frank Josh

280 PARK AVENUE

A X A A A

41ST FLOOR
NEW YORK,A NYA 10017

TRIAN FUND MANAGEMENT, L.P.

280 PARK AVENUE A A A A

41ST FLOOR A X A A A

NEW YORK,A NYA 10017

Signatures

Daniel R. Marx, Attorney-in-Fact for Joshua D.Frank 08/31/2015
**Signature of Reporting Person Date

By: Daniel R. Marx, Attorney-in-Fact for Nelson Peltz, Member of the general partner of Trian
Fund Management, L.P.

08/31/2015

**Signature of Reporting Person Date

Explanation of Responses:

#*

ek

@

()

3

Reporting Owners

If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 5(b)(v).
Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Trian Fund Management, L.P ("Trian Management") serves as the management company for Trian Partners, L.P. ("Trian Onshore"),
Trian Partners Master Fund, L.P. ("Trian Offshore"), Trian Partners Master Fund (ERISA), L.P. ("Trian ERISA"), Trian Partners
Parallel Fund I, L.P. ("Parallel Fund I"), Trian Partners Strategic Investment Fund II, L.P. ("TPSIF II"), Trian Partners Strategic
Investment Fund-A, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-A"), Trian Partners Strategic Co-Investment Fund-A, L.P. ("Coinvest Fund-A"), Trian
Partners Strategic Investment Fund-N, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-N"), Trian Partners Strategic Investment Fund-D, L.P. ("Strategic
Fund-D"), Trian Partners Fund (SUB)-G, L.P. ("Fund G"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G II, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G II"), Trian
Partners Strategic Fund G-III, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Co-Investment Opportunities Fund, Ltd. ("Co-Investment
Fund") and Trian SPV (Sub) XI, L.P. ("SPV XI" and collectively, the "Trian Entities")

(FN 1, contd.) and as such determines the investment and voting decisions of the Trian Entities with respect to the shares of the Issuer
held by them. Mr. Frank is a limited partner of certain affiliates of the Trian Entities and therefore may be deemed to have an indirect
interest in the shares which they hold. The Reporting Persons disclaim beneficial ownership of such shares except to the extent of their
respective pecuniary interests therein and this report shall not be deemed an admission that the Reporting Persons are the beneficial
owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose. Mr. Frank is a director of the Issuer.

Each of Trian Onshore, Trian Offshore, Strategic Fund-A, Coinvest Fund-A, Co-Investment Fund and SPV XI (collectively, the "Trian
Option Holders") have entered into a series of privately negotiated back-to-back call and put transactions (the "Options") with a
counterparty through which they are entitled to the same economic gain or loss as if they had purchased the indicated shares. More
specifically, these transactions represent call options pursuant to which, on or prior to June 8, 2018 (the "Exercise Date"), the applicable
Trian Option Holder may acquire the number of shares set forth above at the exercise price set forth above (the "Exercise Price").



Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 3

(FN 3, contd.) These call options may be exercised at any time, in whole or in part, on or prior to the Exercise Date. Simultaneously
with the purchase of each call option, the applicable Trian Option Holder also sold a put option to the counterparty for the same number
of shares pursuant to which, if on the Exercise Date the call options have not been exercised by the applicable Trian Option Holder and

“) the Exercise Price is greater than the closing price of the shares on the Expiration Date (the "Closing Price"), the counterparty may
require the applicable Trian Option Holder to, at such person's election, either (i) pay the counterparty an amount in cash equal to the
product of (a) the excess of the Exercise Price over the Closing Price and (b) the number of shares set forth above or (ii) acquire from
the counterparty the number of shares set forth above at the Exercise Price.

(FN 4, contd.) As part of these transactions, the Trian Option Holders pays the counterparty a financing fee based on the number of
S) days that the Options that it holds are outstanding, which fee is calculated using a monthly rate equal to USD-FFR-OPEN (as displayed
on Bloomberg Screen "FEDSOPEN" [INDEX] [GO] or any successor pages) plus an applicable spread.

~

A
Remarks:
1)A DueA toA SECA limitationsA of A 30A linesA perA tableA thisA isA FormA 1A ofA 2A forA theA reportingA personsA

2)A TheA sharesA whichA areA reportedA onA thisA FormA 3A asA beingA indirectlyA heldA byA Mr.A FrankA andA Tri

ExhibitA List:
ExhibitA 24.1A -A PowerA ofA AttorneyA -A JoshuaA D.A Frank
ExhibitA 24.2A -A PowerA ofA AttorneyA -A TrianA FundA Management,A L.P.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, See Instruction 6 for procedure.
Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays
a currently valid OMB number.

Explanation of Responses: 5



