SYSCO CORP

August 31, 2015

Form 3

		TES SECURITIES AN	JRITIES AND EXCHANGE COMM		MISSION	OMB A	PPROVAL	
	5		Washington, I	D.C. 20549			OMB Number:	3235-0104
	Ι	NITIAL S	STATEMENT OF BEN	NT OF BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF			Expires:	January 31,
SE				SECURITIES			Estimated average burden hours per	
		on 17(a) of	t to Section 16(a) of the the Public Utility Holdi 0(h) of the Investment C	ng Compan	y Act of 193		response	0.5
(Print or Type Re	esponses)							
1. Name and Ad Person <u>*</u> Frank Josl		oorting	2. Date of Event Requiring Statement (Month/Day/Year)		ne and Ticker o ORP [SYY]	or Trading Syr	nbol	
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	08/21/2015	4. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer			5. If Amendment, Date Original Filed(Month/Day/Year)	
280 PARK A FLOOR	VENUE,Å	41ST		(Check	k all applicable)			-,
	(Street)			X Directo Officer (give title belo	Other	Filing	ividual or Join (Check Applica) orm filed by One	ble Line)
NEW YORK	L, NY 1	0017					n orm filed by Mo ting Person	re than One
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Table I - N	Non-Deriva	tive Securiti	es Benefici	ally Owned	ı
1.Title of Securi (Instr. 4)	ity		2. Amount o Beneficially (Instr. 4)		3. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 5)	4. Nature of Ownership (Instr. 5)	Indirect Benef	icial
Common Sto	ck		22,803,48	4	I <u>(1)</u> <u>(2)</u>	Please see (2)	explanation	1 below (1)
Reminder: Repo owned directly o		ate line for e	ach class of securities benefic	ially	SEC 1473 (7-02)		
	inform requir	nation cont ed to respo	pond to the collection of ained in this form are not ond unless the form displ MB control number.	t				

Table II - Derivative Securities Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of Derivative	2. Date Exercisable and Expiration	3. Title and Amount of	4.	5.	6. Nature of
Security	Date	Securities Underlying	Conversion	Ownership	Indirect Beneficial
(Instr. 4)	(Month/Day/Year)	Derivative Security	or Exercise	Form of	Ownership
		(Instr. 4)	Price of	Derivative	(Instr. 5)
			Derivative	Security:	

	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares	Security	Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 5)	
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	259,510	\$ 37.0859	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	289,226	\$ 37.155	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	138,695	\$ 37.2317	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	554,778	\$ 37.1881	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	197,692	\$ 37.0156	I <u>(1)</u> <u>(2)</u>	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	288,474	\$ 36.9808	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	100,319	\$ 37.221	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	211,243	\$ 37.1765	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	500	\$ 37.4463	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	1,237,653	\$ 38.4619	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	1,000,000	\$ 38.3412	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	539,583	\$ 38.2514	I <u>(1)</u> <u>(2)</u>	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	2,089,221	\$ 37.594	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option	(3)(4)(5)	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common	3,071,665	\$ 36.1876	I <u>(1)</u> <u>(2)</u>	Please see

(right and obligation to buy)		Stock				explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	497,642	\$ 36.0098	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	559,541	\$ 35.8882	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	707,722	\$ 35.7293	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	143,407	\$ 35.7442	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	134,621	\$ 36.1183	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	53,394	\$ 36.2153	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	881,151	\$ 36.1805	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	631,000	\$ 35.9967	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	808,356	\$ 35.6995	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	700,000	\$ 35.849	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	396,000	\$ 36.2012	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	150,718	\$ 36.3993	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	145,282	\$ 36.2589	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$ 06/08/2018 $(3)(4)(5)$	Common Stock	1,599,453	\$ 37.5593	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)

Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	$(3)(4)(5)$	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	131,878	\$ 37.7342	I (1) (2)	Please see explanation below (1) (2)
Put-Call Option (right and obligation to buy)	(3)(4)(5)	06/08/2018(3)(4)(5)	Common Stock	1,089,730	\$ 38.3702	I <u>(1)</u> <u>(2)</u>	Please see explanation below (1) (2)

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address		Relationsl	nips		
		10% Owner	Officer	Other	
Frank Josh 280 PARK AVENUE 41ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10017	ÂX	Â	Â	Â	
TRIAN FUND MANAGEMENT, L.P. 280 PARK AVENUE 41ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10017	ÂX	Â	Â	Â	
Signatures					
Daniel R. Marx, Attorney-in-Fact for Joshua D.Frank					08/31/2015
<u>**</u> Sign	Date				
By: Daniel R. Marx, Attorney-in-Fact for Nelson Peltz, Member of the general partner of Trian					08/31/2015

Fund Management, L.P.

**Signature of Reporting Person

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, *see* Instruction 5(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Trian Fund Management, L.P. ("Trian Management") serves as the management company for Trian Partners, L.P. ("Trian Onshore"), Trian Partners Master Fund, L.P. ("Trian Offshore"), Trian Partners Master Fund (ERISA), L.P. ("Trian ERISA"), Trian Partners Parallel Fund I, L.P. ("Parallel Fund I"), Trian Partners Strategic Investment Fund II, L.P. ("TPSIF II"), Trian Partners Strategic Investment Fund A, L.P. ("Strategic Fund A"), Trian Partners Strategic Co. Investment Fund A, L.P. ("Trian Construction Fund A"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund A, L.P. ("Trian Construction Fund A, L.P

(1) Investment Fund-A, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-A"), Trian Partners Strategic Co-Investment Fund-A, L.P. ("Coinvest Fund-A"), Trian Partners Strategic Investment Fund-D, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-N"), Trian Partners Strategic Investment Fund-D, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-D"), Trian Partners Fund (SUB)-G, L.P. ("Fund G"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G II, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G II"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G III, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G II, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G III, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G III, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G III, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G III, L.P. ("Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund-G III"), Trian Partners Strategic Fund, Ltd. ("Co-Investment Fund") and Trian SPV (Sub) XI, L.P. ("SPV XI" and collectively, the "Trian Entities")

(FN 1, contd.) and as such determines the investment and voting decisions of the Trian Entities with respect to the shares of the Issuer held by them. Mr. Frank is a limited partner of certain affiliates of the Trian Entities and therefore may be deemed to have an indirect interest in the shares which they hold. The Reporting Persons disclaim beneficial ownership of such shares except to the extent of their respective pecuniary interests therein and this report shall not be deemed an admission that the Reporting Persons are the beneficial owner of such securities for purposes of Section 16 or for any other purpose. Mr. Frank is a director of the Issuer.

Each of Trian Onshore, Trian Offshore, Strategic Fund-A, Coinvest Fund-A, Co-Investment Fund and SPV XI (collectively, the "Trian Option Holders") have entered into a series of privately negotiated back-to-back call and put transactions (the "Options") with a

(3) counterparty through which they are entitled to the same economic gain or loss as if they had purchased the indicated shares. More specifically, these transactions represent call options pursuant to which, on or prior to June 8, 2018 (the "Exercise Date"), the applicable Trian Option Holder may acquire the number of shares set forth above at the exercise price set forth above (the "Exercise Price").

(2)

Date

(FN 3, contd.) These call options may be exercised at any time, in whole or in part, on or prior to the Exercise Date. Simultaneously with the purchase of each call option, the applicable Trian Option Holder also sold a put option to the counterparty for the same number of shares pursuant to which, if on the Exercise Date the call options have not been exercised by the applicable Trian Option Holder and

- (4) the Exercise Price is greater than the closing price of the shares on the Expiration Date (the "Closing Price"), the counterparty may require the applicable Trian Option Holder to, at such person's election, either (i) pay the counterparty an amount in cash equal to the product of (a) the excess of the Exercise Price over the Closing Price and (b) the number of shares set forth above or (ii) acquire from the counterparty the number of shares set forth above at the Exercise Price.
- (FN 4, contd.) As part of these transactions, the Trian Option Holders pays the counterparty a financing fee based on the number of
 (5) days that the Options that it holds are outstanding, which fee is calculated using a monthly rate equal to USD-FFR-OPEN (as displayed on Bloomberg Screen "FEDSOPEN" [INDEX] [GO] or any successor pages) plus an applicable spread.

Â

Remarks:

1) Due to SEC limitations of 30 lines per table this is Form 1 of 2 for the reporting personsÂ

2) The shares which are reported on this Form 3 as being indirectly held by Mr. Frank and Tri

Exhibit List:

Exhibit 24.1 - Power of Attorney - Joshua D. Frank

Exhibit 24.2 - Power of Attorney - Trian Fund Management, L.P.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *See* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.